

Policies and Regulations Guide Privacy Policy and Terms of Use

Issued - Article (16) of the Academic Policies and Regulations for the year 2024

University Board of Directors Approval No. (65) 2024/07











Stardom University

Privacy Policy and

Terms of Use

• Introduction:

This policy outlines the usage and publishing guidelines when accessing the Stardom University website www.stardomuniversity.edu.eu and other sub-sites owned and operated by the university. Please read this privacy policy and terms of use carefully before starting to use the website.

Your access to and use of the website is conditioned on your acceptance of and compliance with this privacy policy and terms of use. These policies and terms apply to all visitors and users who use the university's website. If you do not agree with this policy and the terms of use, please do not use the website.

Stardom University reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to change this policy and terms of use at any time when necessary or in case of breach of the website's content publishing and management policies without the need for notification. The university also reserves the right to restrict access to any part of or the entire website without prior notice.

Stardom University implements a comprehensive and strict information security policy. Only authorized employees are allowed access to personally identifiable information, and they have committed to securing the confidentiality of this information in accordance with applicable regulations.

Stardom University reserves the right to take all necessary measures to protect against any loss or misuse of the website or the information contained therein. The university is not legally responsible for any damage that may be incurred by any party or website user due to their violation of the policy and terms of use. International laws shall apply to any disputes arising from violations of this policy and terms of use.



Section 2: Acceptable Use Terms

By accessing and using the university's website, you agree to and commit to the following:

- Not committing any illegal acts.
- Not misrepresenting or using the university's identity in any offensive content or materials.
- Not using the website as a means of unauthorized access to the university's IT systems.
- Using Stardom University's website for work purposes only.
- Not downloading non-work-related media, such as:
 - o Peer-to-peer software and online file-sharing software.
 - Movies, software, scripts, etc.
- Not using unlicensed software or other intellectual property.
- Not using technologies that bypass proxies or firewalls to access the internet.
- Not downloading or installing software and tools on the university's website without prior authorization from the relevant administration.
- Not conducting any security scanning to discover vulnerabilities, including penetration testing, monitoring university networks and systems, or third-party networks and systems.
- Not using any robot, spider, deep link, scraper, or other automated means, or any methodology, algorithm, or device, or any manual process to monitor or copy the website.
- Not framing, squeezing back, overlaying, or using other techniques to insert or display the website, or any trademark, logo, content, or other proprietary information.
- Not using any meta tags or any other "hidden text" using Stardom University's names or trademarks without prior written consent.
- Not using any device or software that interferes with the normal functioning of the website.



Section 3: Publishing Rights and Responsibilities

- The website and its content are protected by international and global copyright laws. You
 may not reproduce, modify, or distribute any text, graphics, video, audio, or any other
 content on the website without prior written permission from the university.
- The website may contain links to third-party websites that are not under the control of the
 university, and the university is not responsible for the content of any third-party website.
 The inclusion of any link does not imply endorsement or support by the university of any
 ideas or orientations on these websites or any affiliation with their operators.

Section 4: Additional Policies

- By using the university's website, you commit to adhering to the privacy policy, terms of use, and guidelines and complying with them and any other policies of the university and its various departments governing the use of this website.
- The Stardom University website relies on a set of security standards that ensure the confidentiality of all information displayed, stored, or exchanged with users.
- Stardom University is committed to protecting personal data from leakage, damage, loss, embezzlement, misuse, modification, unauthorized access, and preserving the privacy of its system and website users' data.

Section 5: Legal Compliance

- The privacy policy and terms of use must be read carefully before accessing or
 participating in any transactions on the university's website and affiliated sites. Your use
 of or participation in these websites means you have read this policy and the terms of use
 and agree to comply with them.
- Compliance with this policy and the terms of use is mandatory, and access to the website
 is prohibited from any entity or party where such access or content of the website is illegal.



Section 6: General and Limited Disclaimer

• The university provides the website "as is," "available" without any warranties of any kind to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law. The university disclaims all warranties concerning the website, including, without limitation, all content on or through the university's website.

Section 7: Violations

• The university reserves the right, at its discretion, to take necessary legal and fair action regarding violations of this policy and terms of use, including the right to terminate access to the entire website or part of it.

Section 8: Policy Updates

- The last update to this policy was made on June 24, 2024.
- Stardom University reserves the right to add or change any provisions of this policy as it
 deems appropriate. Any amendments become effective once approved by the relevant
 authority, and users are required to continuously review the privacy policy and terms of
 use to stay informed of any updates.